01/06/2016 503637503

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3684135

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| MATTHEW BANET | 12/02/2015 |
| MARSHAL SINGH DHILLON | 12/04/2015 |
| SUSAN MEEKS PEDE | 12/07/2015 |
| LAUREN NICOLE MILLER HAYWARD | 12/07/2015 |
| ARTHUR DEPTALA | 12/08/2015 |
| JONAS DEAN COCHRAN | 12/08/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TOSENSE, INC. |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 4255 EXECUTIVE SQUARE, SUITE 570 |
| City: | LA JOLLA |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92037 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14988691 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)350-9691

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6192033186

Email: docketing@acuitylg.com MICHAEL A. WHITTAKER **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 12707 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 200

Address Line 2: ACUITY LAW GROUP, P.C. Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PERM-066-UT |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KRISTEN LEMME |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kristen Lemme/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/06/2016 |

Total Attachments: 10 source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page1.tif source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page2.tif source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page3.tif source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page4.tif source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page5.tif source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page6.tif source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page7.tif source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page8.tif source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page9.tif source=PERM-066-UT SIGNED ASSIGNMENTS#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we:

- 1. **Matthew Banet,** a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1050 Island Avenue, Unit 710, San Diego, California, 92101;
- 2. Marshal Singh Dhillon, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10402 Camino San Thomas, San Diego, California, 92127;
- 3. Susan Meeks Pede, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 531 Hidden Ridge Court, Encinitas, California, 92024;
- 4. Lauren Nicole Miller Hayward, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7597 Charmant Drive, Apartment 909, San Diego CA 92122;
- Arthur Deptala, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10502 Cadwell Road, Santee, CA 92071;
- 6. **Jonas Dean Cochran**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10451 Strathmore Drive, Santee, CA 92071

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") have invented new and useful improvements in HANDHELD PHYSIOLOGICAL SENSOR, for which a United States Patent Application is being filed concurrently with the recording of this Assignment document;

WHEREAS, TOSENSE, INC., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation, whose post-office address is 4225 Executive Square, Suite 570, La Jolla, California, USA, 92037, is desirous of acquiring our entire interest in the same;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions,

continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Acuity Law Group, P.C. the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Seven signature pages follow.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. PERM-066-UT PAGE 4 of 10

| of Pece>>-, 2015. |
|--|
| MATTHEW BANET (L.S.) |
| A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA } |
| COUNTY OF <u>San Dieso</u> |
| On <u>December 2,2015</u> before me, <u>Christine Detrick</u> (insert name and title of the officer) |
| Notary Public, personally appeared |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal) Signature (Seal) CHRISTINE DETRICK COMM. #2012180 z Notary Public - California & San Diego County San Diego County We Comm. Expires Mar. 15, 2017 |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 2nd day

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. PERM-066-UT PAGE 5 of 10

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this day |
|--|
| of December, 2015. MARSHAL SINGH DHILLON (L.S.) |
| A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA } |
| COUNTY OF SAN Dizgo |
| On December 4,2015 before me, Christine Detrick (insert name and title of the officer) |
| warmen and the second s |
| Notary Public, personally appeared |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal) CHRISTINE DETRICK COMM. #2012180 Notary Public • California & San Diego County My Comm. Expires Mar. 15, 2017 |

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. PERM-066-UT PAGE 6 of 10

| of December, I have executed this Assignment this 7 day of December, 2015. SUSAN MEEKS PEDE (L.S.) |
|--|
| A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA } |
| COUNTY OF San Diego |
| On De cember 7,2015 before me, Christine Detrick (insert name and title of the officer) |
| Notary Public, personally appeared |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal) CHRISTINE DETRICK COMM. #2012180 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Mar. 15, 2017 |

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. PERM-066-UT PAGE 7 of 10

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this |
|---|
| A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Sun Di ago On December 7,2015 before me, Christine Detrick |
| (insert name and title of the officer) Notary Public, personally appeared Lactory Vicola Miller Hayward, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ase subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ios), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal) CHRISTINE DETRICK COMM. #2012180 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Mar, 15, 201 |

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. PERM-066-UT PAGE 8 of 10

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 8th day of Declarable, 2015. |
|---|
| ARTHUR DEPTALA (L.S.) |
| A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA } |
| COUNTY OF San Diego |
| On December 8,2015 before me, Christine Detrick (insert name and title of the officer) |
| Notary Public, personally appeared |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoin paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal) CHRISTINE DETRICK COMM. #2012180 San Diego County |

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. PERM-066-UT PAGE 9 of 10

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this day of December, 2015. [L.S.] JONAS DEAN COCHRAN |
|--|
| A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA } |
| COUNTY OF Sar Diego |
| On December 8, 2015 before me, Christine Detrick (insert name and title of the officer) |
| in the second se |
| Notary Public, personally appeared Jonas Dean Cochran, |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are |
| subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the |
| person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| 1. Dif 1) |
| Signature (Seal) |
| CHRISTINE DETRICK COMM. #2012180 Public - California |
| San Diego County My Comm. Expires Mar. 15, 2017 |

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. PERM-066-UT PAGE 10 of 10

Name: Matthew Banet Title: Chief Technology Officer December 241, 2015 A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA On Perlander 2,200 before me, Christine Detrick (insert name and title of the officer) Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Matthew</u> Banet who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ase subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. CHRISTINE DETRICK COMM. #2012180

(Seal)

Accepted for and on behalf of TOSENSE, INC.

PATENT REEL: 037423 FRAME: 0588

San Diego County Comm. Expires Mar. 15, 2017

RECORDED: 01/06/2016